Flow-of-funds analysis

Compared to the first half of 2006, in the months of January to June 2007 krones

achieved an operative cash flow 24.9 million euros higher. It was negative, minus

€ 17.9 m, due primarily to the build-up of working capital. Inventories, in particular,

were at a higher level, but this is important in order to assure punctual deliveries

even in a time of high order bookings and order backlog. With appropriate measures,

such as a further improved receivables management system, we aim to optimise our

receivables situation. Initial successes are already discernible here, with receivables

rising at a lower rate than actual sales.

In the first half of 2007, krones

improved its earnings per share
by 25.2% over the preceding year.

company situation and business performance

krones in figures

m
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t
 r

e
p

o
r

t

10

3.27

3.37

2003

2004

2005 3.47

2006 3.57

2007 4.47

Earnings per share, krones group Jan.–June in €

until  2003: hgb, from 2004: ifrs

1.76

1.80

2003

2004

2005 1.77

2006 1.79

2007 2.31

Earnings per share at the krones group 2nd quarter in €

until  2003: hgb, from 2004: ifrs

ifrs 2007 2006 Change

6 months 6 months € m

ebt 75.7 60.2 15.5

Change in funds from ongoing business activity -17.9 -42.8 24.9

Change in funds from investment activity -36.7 -37.2 -0.5

Free cash flow -54.6 -80.0 25.4

Change in funds from financing activity 50.1 37.0 13.1

Change in funds -4.5 -43.0 38.5

Exchange-rate-entailed change in funds 0.6 1.4 -0.8

Funds at the beginning of the reporting period 57.7 56.5 1.2

Funds at the end of the reporting period 53.8 14.9 38.9

Financial structure of the krones group in € m

In the first half of 2007, we invested a little more (€ 37.6 m) in tangible and intangible

assets than in the previous year’s equivalent period (€ 36.2 m). By far the major pro-

portion of this, at € 30,1 m, was channelled into tangible assets, particularly construc-

tion of the Technology Centre in Neutraubling and the purchase of new machines for

our manufacturing operations.

The free cash flow was minus € 54.6 m in the first half of 2007, compared to minus

€ 80.0 m in the preceding year, an improvement of 31.8%.

In June, krones paid its shareholders € 16.8 m in dividends. In the year’s second